



\$~29

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CS(COMM) 128/2026**

**SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SHRM**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Neeraj Bhardwaj, Mr. N.K.  
Bhardwaj, Mr. Bikash Ghorai and Mr.  
Rahul Maratha, Advocates.

versus

**STRATEGIC HRM & ORS.**

.....Defendants

Through: Ms. Julien George, Ms. Deepika  
Pokharia and Mr. Vedam Anand  
Kumar, Advocates for D-1.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA**

**ORDER**

**10.04.2026**

%

**I.A. 9899/2026 (Under Order VII Rule 10, CPC)**

1. This is an application filed on behalf of the defendant no.1 under Order VII Rule 10 read with Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, seeking return of the plaint.

2. Issue notice.

3. Notice is accepted by Mr. Neeraj Bhardwaj, learned counsel for the plaintiff, who seeks and is granted five weeks' time to file a reply.

4. Rejoinder thereto, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

**I.A. 9921/2026 (Under Order XXXIX Rule 4, CPC)**

5. This is an application filed on behalf of the defendant no.1 under Order XXXIX Rule 4 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, seeking setting aside of the injunction order dated 11.02.2026.



6. Issue notice.
7. Notice is accepted by Mr. Neeraj Bhardwaj, learned counsel for the plaintiff, who seeks and is granted five weeks' time to file a reply.
8. Rejoinder thereto, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
9. List before the learned Joint Registrar (Judl.) on the date already fixed i.e. 23.04.2026.
10. List on 15.07.2026.
11. The next date of hearing i.e. 07.08.2026 stands cancelled.

**TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J**

**APRIL 10, 2026/anj**