



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 128/2026**

SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

SHRM

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Salil Oberoi, Adv.
(through VC)

versus

STRATEGIC HRM & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. V. Anand Kumar, Adv.
for D-1.

Mr. Shivam Tiwari & Ms.
Anmol Dhindsa, Advs. for
D-2.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

23.04.2026

Compliance-affidavit u/O 39 Rule 3 has been filed by the plaintiff, same be taken on record.

Compliance-affidavit has been filed by defendant no. 1, same be taken on record.

Service-affidavit has been filed by the plaintiff, vide diary no. 161471/2026 and as per sane, all the defendants have been served on 18.03.2026 through emails.

All the defendants have been duly served.

Ld. counsel for the defendant no. 2 submits that the correct identity is GODADDY.COM LLC. Ld. counsel for the plaintiff seeks time verify the same and to take appropriate steps.

The prescribed time period to file the written statement has not expired, therefore upon filing of written statement as per law,



then replication be filed in accordance with law.

List the matter for the completion of pleadings on
07.07.2026.

IA No. 3790/2026 (By plaintiff u/O 39 Rules 1 & 2 r/w Section 151 CPC)

No reply has been filed by any of the defendants till date and the prescribed time period to file the reply in terms of the order of the Hon'ble Court dated 11.02.2026 has already expired.

Ld. counsel for the defendant no. 1 submits that he did not any reply as has filed a separate IA u/O 39 Rule 4 CPC.

IA No. 9899/2026 (u/O VII Rule 10 CPC)

IA No. 9921/2026 (u/O 39 Rule 4 r/w Section 151 CPC)

The time to file the reply(s) has not expired.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 23, 2026/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any