



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 128/2026**

SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

SHRM

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Salil Oberoi & Mr.
Neeraj Bhardwaj, Advs.
(through VC)

versus

STRATEGIC HRM & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Deepika Pokharia & Mr.
Vedam Anand Kumar,
ADvs. for D-1 (through VC)
Mr. Yogesh Singh, Adv. for
D-2 (GoDaddy India Web
Services Private Limited)
(through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

14.07.2026

%

**As per Delhi High Court Bar Association, the lawyers are
completely abstaining from work today.**

Till date no written statement has been filed by defendant no. 3 (service mentioned in the order dated 23.04.2026) & the prescribed time period to file the written statement has already expired. However, as the Bar is abstaining from work, therefore no adverse order is passed and correct entity of defendant no. 2 has been impleaded today vide IA No. 17098/2026.

List the matter for further proceedings on **07.10.2026.**



IA No. 9899/2026 (u/O VII Rule 10 CPC)

Reply has been filed by the plaintiff, same be taken on record. Rejoinder has also been filed by defendant no. 1, same be taken on record. Accordingly, the pleadings are complete in the present IA qua defendant no. 1.

IA No. 9921/2026 (u/O 39 Rule 4 r/w Section 151 CPC)

Reply has been filed by the plaintiff, same be taken on record. Rejoinder has also been filed by defendant no. 1, same be taken on record. Accordingly, the pleadings are complete in the present IA qua defendant no. 1.

IA No. 17098/2026 (By plaintiff u/O I Rule 10(2) r/w Section 151 CPC for deletion of impleaded defendant no. 2 & impleadment of GODADDY.COM LLC. as defendant no. 2)

In terms of the submissions made on 23.04.2026, the IA stands allowed and correct entity i.e. GODADDY.COM LLC is impleaded as defendant no. 2 and GoDaddy India Web Services Private Limited is deleted from array of parties.

The plaintiff is directed to file the amended memo of parties.

Upon filing of the amended memo of parties, issue fresh summons to defendant no. 2 through all permissible modes, subject to the filing of PF.

The plaintiff is also directed to file the service-affidavit before the next date of hearing.

IA No. 17099/2026 (By defendant no. 1 u/O VIII Rule 1 r/w Section 151 CPC (as amended by CCA) seeking condonation of delay in filing written statement & affidavit of admission/denial of documents)



Issue notice. Accepted.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff seeks time to file the reply. Same be filed within two weeks, thereafter rejoinder, if any be filed within a week.

SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 14, 2026/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any