



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 128/2026, I.A. 3790/2026, I.A. 9921/2026**

SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SHRM

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sahil Oberoi, Mr. Neeraj
Bhardwaj and Mr. Bikash Ghorai,
Advocates.

versus

STRATEGIC HRM & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Ms. Julien George, Ms. Deepika
Pokharia and Mr. Vedam Anand
Kumar, Advocates for D-1.
Mr. Mrinal Ojha, Mr. Debarshi Dutta,
Mr. Shivam Tiwari and Mr. Nikhil
Gupta, Advocates D-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

% **24.07.2026**

I.A. 19369/2026 (early hearing)

By way of the present application filed under section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure 1908 ('CPC'), the defendant No.1 seeks advancement of the date of hearing in the matter, which is otherwise posted on 07.10.2026.

2. For the reasons stated in the application, which is duly supported by affidavit, the application is allowed to the extent that the matter will be listed before court on 07.10.2026 instead of being listed before the learned Joint Registrar.



3. Application stands disposed-of.

I.A. 17099/2026 (condonation of delay of 59 days' in *filing* written statement)

4. By way of the present application filed under Order VIII Rule 1 read with section 151 of the CPC, the defendant No.1 seeks condonation of 59 days' delay in *filing* the written statement.
5. For the reasons stated in the application, which is duly supported by an affidavit, the application is allowed.
6. Delay in *filing* the written statement is condoned.
7. Written statement is taken on record; replication be filed within 30 days thereafter.
8. Re-notify before court on 07th October 2026.
9. The date of 07.10.2026 before the learned Joint Registrar given earlier stands cancelled.

I.A. 9899/2026

10. By way of the present application filed under Order VII Rule 10 read with section 151 of the CPC, the defendant No.1 seeks return of plaint filed by the plaintiff.
11. Pleadings in the application are complete.
12. Re-notify before court on 07th October 2026, on which date this application will be taken-up first.
13. The date of 07.10.2026 before the learned Joint Registrar given earlier stands cancelled.

CS(COMM) 128/2026

14. Re-notify before court on 07th October 2026.



15. The date of 07.10.2026 before the learned Joint Registrar given earlier stands cancelled.

JULY 24, 2026/hb

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J